not less than six independent professional, institutional and/or individual investors, at the
placing price of HK$0.��5 per H Share and raised a total of RMB34,368,900 (approximately
HK$39,�00,000). The net proceeds from the placing of the said H Shares have been applied
in (�) the production of compound fertilizer and construction of new production lines; (2)
investment in Shandong TEDA Bio-Engineering Co., Ltd., a subsidiary of the Company, to
capture the huge demand of compound fertilizers in Shandong province; and (3) the general
working capital of the Group.

– 5 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE BEFORE AND IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE
SUBSCRIPTION

For reference and illustrative purposes only, assuming that (i) the maximum number of
the Subscription Shares, that is, 470,000,000 new Domestic Shares, are issued; and (ii)
there are no other changes in respect of the shareholding structure of the Company prior to
the completion of the Subscription, the share capital and the shareholding structure of the
Company immediately before and after completion of the Subscription will be as follows:

Holder of  Immediately before  Immediately after
Domestic Shares  the completion of  the completion of
or H Shares the Subscription Subscription

Domestic Shares
TTII 200,000,000  2�.06%  200,000,000  �4.08%
Gu Hanqing �4,000,000  �.47%  �4,000,000  0.99%
Wenguang Media �2,000,000  �.26%  �2,000,000  0.85%
Wuhuan Building �0,000,000  �.05%  �0,000,000  0.70%
Xie Kehua 9,000,000  0.95%  9,000,000  0.63%
Xiangyong Investment Nil  N/A  �80,000,000  �2.68%
Zhinong Fertilizers Nil  N/A  �70,000,000  ��.97%
Lvye Fertilizers Nil  N/A  �20,000,000  8.45%

Subtotal 245,000,000  25.79%  7�5,000,000  50.35%

H Shares Public 705,000,000  74.2�%  705,000,000  49.65%

Total 950,000,000  100%  1,420,000,000  100%

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND PROPOSED USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the research and development and commercialization of
biological fertilizer products and medical health products.

As the operation scale is increasing, the Group has to face various issues in development
such as reserve for development of new research technology and new products, limitations in
production capacity as well as lack of liquidity in the market. The influence accumulated over
years in our industry and specialised markets has empowered the Group to attract certain well-
experienced potential investors in the industry. After careful research and consideration, the